

Schedule of City Fees and Charges

January 1, 2024

Section 8: Trash Collection and Utility Services

A. Trash Collection Fees

		REFUSE		
Container Size (gallons)	Monthly Base Charge	Extra Pickup (or return to pick up)	Overfilled/ Overweight Container (on route pick up)	Blocked/Poorly Placed Container (on route pick up)
96	\$18.50	\$24.50	\$9.25	\$9.25
200	\$32.00	\$38.50	\$16.25	\$16.25
300	\$45.00	\$51.00	\$22.50	\$22.50
Over 300	\$60.00	\$66.00	\$30.00	\$30.00
Shared	\$18.50/unit	\$24.50/unit	\$9.25/unit	\$9.25/unit

B. Water Rates

TABLE 8B – WATER RATES						
Service	Basic	BSIF Unit	Tapping	Monthly	Monthly	Consumption
Size/Type	System	Charge	Fee	Base	Included	Charge per
	Improvement			Charge	Consumption	1,000
	Fee (BSIF)*				(gal.)	Gallons
³ / ₄ " or	\$3,000.00	Multiple unit	\$1,680.00	\$35.00	3,000	\$3.94
smaller		residences/facilities shall be charged				
1"	\$5,800.00	1,500.00/unit for	\$2,310.00	\$53.00	7,000	\$3.67
1 1/4"	N/A	each unit after the first which is	N/A	\$75.00	11,000	\$3.67
1 ½"	\$12,200.00	served by City	\$3,380.00	\$105.00	19,000	\$3.67
2"	\$21,400.00	water out of a single tap. Hotels,	\$3,850.00	\$165.00	30,000	\$3.67
3"	N/A	motels, and travel	N/A	\$315.00	60,000	\$3.67
4"	\$86,100.00	home parks shall be charged	\$12,420.00	\$445.00	75,000	\$3.67
6"	\$98,000.00	\$600.00/unit for each unit after the first which is served by City water out of a single tap.	\$19,170.00	\$700.00	100,000	\$3.67
Irrigation Service				\$28.00	N/A	\$3.94

City		N/A	N/A	\$2.66
Buildings				
Service				
Construction		\$28.00	N/A	\$3.94
Meter**				
Outside City		\$41.00	3,000	\$4.68
Limit ¾"				
City Water				\$4.00
Dispenser				

^{*} BSIFs outside City limits shall be doubled.

C. Sewer Rates

TABLE 8C – SEWER RATES					
(Water)	Basic System	BSIF Unit Charge	Monthly	Consumption	
Service	Improvement		Base	Charge per 1,000	
Size	Fee (BSIF)*		Charge**	Gallons over	
				6,000 Gallons	
3/4" or	\$5,450.00	Multiple unit residences/facilities shall be	\$41.00		
smaller		charged \$2,600.00/unit for each unit after the first which is served by City sewer out of a			
1"	\$9,850.00	single tap. Hotels, motels, and travel home	\$41.00		
1 ½"	\$21,700.00	parks shall be charged \$1,100.00/unit for each	\$41.00		
2"	\$38,650.00	unit after the first which is served by City sewer out of a single tap.	\$41.00	N/A	
3"	\$86,700.00	server our or a single cup.	\$41.00		
4"	\$154,000.00		\$41.00		
6"	\$345,700.00		\$41.00		
8"	\$617,400.00		\$41.00		
All other u	ises (e.g., commerc	rial)	\$41.00	\$2.56	

^{*} BSIFs outside City limits shall be doubled.

In accordance with Delta Municipal Code Chapter 13.04, a monthly surcharge for any customers other than the residential class discharging wastewater with biological oxygen demand ("BOD") or concentrations of suspended solids ("SS") other than other than those of the average residential customer*** shall be responsible for a BOD Surcharge**** in addition to the Monthly Base Charge provided above.

*** Average residential BOD = 1.669 pounds/1,000 gallons

Average residential SS = 2.087 pounds/1,000 gallons

**** BOD Surcharge = ((Volume) x (BOD – 1.669) x (\$0.44)) + ((Volume) x (SS – BOD – 2.087) x (K))

K is 0 if SS is less than or equal to (BOD + 2.087)

K is \$0.44 if SS is greater than (BOD + 2.087)

^{**} Construction Meter Deposit \$800

^{**} Applies to permanent residential customers, including single family homes, parsonages, duplexes, apartments, condominiums, mobile home parks, trailer courts, and other individually owned units of multiple dwelling facilities and non-metered commercial units.

D. Electric Rates

TABLE 8D – ELECTRIC RATES					
Service Type	Monthly Base	Consumption Charge per	Monthly Demand		
	Charge	kWh	Charge*		
Residential	\$26.00	\$0.1021	N/A		
Security/Yard Lights	\$14.00	N/A	N/A		
LED Security/Yard Lights	\$9.00	N/A	N/A		
Street Lights	N/A	\$0.0934	N/A		
Single Phase Commercial	\$30.00	\$0.1033	N/A		
Three Phase Commercial	\$46.00	\$0.1033	N/A		
Industrial	\$140.00	\$0.0721	\$11.00*		
City Buildings Service	N/A	\$0.0934	N/A		
Net Metering Avoided Rate	N/A	\$0.0443	N/A		
Credit					
Distribution Network Charge	N/A	N/A	\$2.89*		
Energy Surcharge **	_	Variable	_		

E. Utility Connections and Other Fees

1. Utility Connect/Disconnect/Reconnect Fee	\$40.00
2. Late Payment Fee	\$25.00
3. Pre-Disconnect Notice Fee	\$10.00
4. Non-Payment Fee	\$40.00
5. After-Hours Connect/Reconnect Fee	\$40.00

F. Excavation Permit

\$50.00

Excavation Bond Fees

	Enter which Bone 1 vo	
1.	Projects involving excavation of paved street/ alley sections	\$2,500.00
2.	Projects over 200 square foot of combo asphalt/ sidewalk	\$4,000.00
3.	Projects involving excavation of gravel street/ alley sections	\$1,000.00
4.	Projects involving excavation for removal of concrete sidewalk/driveway	\$2,000.00
5.	Projects involving encroachment of public rights-of-way	\$500.00
6.	Projects involving boring operations	\$12.00/ linear
	foot	

^{*} Monthly Demand Charge = (Rate x Customer's Monthly Peak kW Usage).

** Energy surcharge may be set temporarily by City Council in the event of a short-term high cost energy event.